
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £3.96 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Stephen Crowe (Chair)
Nigel Benbow
Edward Gretton
Natasha Irons
Paul Kohler
Owen Pritchard
Peter Southgate

Thursday 5 March 2020 at 7.15 pm
Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of last meeting -  14 January 2020 1 - 4

4 Social care charging 5 - 24

5 Deep dive review of the future capital programme 25 - 56

6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 3, 2019/20 57 - 142

7 Proposed work programme for 2020/21 143 - 
144

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
14 JANUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe(in the Chair), Nigel Benbow, 

Natasha Irons, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard and Peter 
Southgate

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Roger 
Kershaw (Assistant Director of Resources), Bindi Lakhani (Head 
of Accountancy), Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), 
David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits), John Dimmer 
(Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) and Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Gretton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 29 AUGUST 2019 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting subject to one 
correction to amend the figure on the last line of the first paragraph of item 5 – this 
should read £1.5m rather than £1.5
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to make the change and re-publish the 
minutes.

Matters arising: 
 the task group noted that the additional information requested on the removal 

of side waste and the unbudgeted surplus in the Housing Benefit budget had 
not been provided.
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services and Head of Revenues and Benefits

 Bishopford Road Bridge – in response to a question, the Director of Corporate 
Services said that there was no update in relation to the insurance provision 
as the council is awaiting the results of the structural engineers’ report.

4 ALLOCATION OF GRANTS THROUGH THE VOLUNTARY SECTOR 
STRATEGIC PARTNERS PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 4)

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, John Dimmer, introduced the report  
drawing the task group’s attention to the key features of the new approach to 
strategic partner funding; in particular the clarity of objectives, transparency of the 
process and consolidation of five pre-existing funding streams into one. He said that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

the involvement of the voluntary and community sector at all stages had resulted in 
improved working relationships.

In response to questions about whether the process disadvantaged smaller 
organisations, John Dimmer said that although the larger organisations had been 
better placed to demonstrate value for money and to present strong proposals, a 
number of smaller organisations had also been successful in securing funding. The 
bidding process had been reviewed with the voluntary sector – they said that it would 
be helpful to have a longer time to prepare applications and to have had more 
support from MVSC, particularly for smaller organisations. John Dimmer said that he 
was considering whether to propose that in future larger organisations should be 
expected to work jointly with smaller ones, including them in the application where 
they could provide real value locally. 

John Dimmer provided additional information in response to further questions:

 the council and MVSC were aware that services for young people were under-
represented in the process and that this would be addressed.

 the allocation of funding was broadly similar in terms of proportions, with an 
increase in investment in infrastructure. The council’s website contains a 
database showing the amount allocated to each organisation each year.

 Applicants were asked to provide their accounts and information on other 
funding sources so that there was no duplication

 Funded organisations are required to complete six monthly performance 
monitoring returns so that funding could be adjusted if required.

Task group members commended the new approach and asked whether sufficient 
had been done to communicate the outcome to the community so that they would 
know what services would be provided. John Dimmer said that service users had 
been involved in the specification but that there had not been targeted publicity 
regarding outcomes. He said that the services had been advertised and that a new 
“hub of hubs” was being created so that service users would know where to go to, to 
request a package of support regardless of where they initially made contact. He 
agreed that more thought could be given to the best way to communicate with the 
wider public in addition to service users – task group members said that this would be 
helpful.

5 SHARED SERVICES (Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Peter Southgate introduced the report of the shared and outsourced 
services task group review that was carried out in 2015/6 and the subsequent 
Cabinet response setting out how the recommendations would be implemented. He 
said that some of the recommendations had lapsed and reminded members that 
there had been a lot of learning nationally and locally since the report was published 
that would inform how these matters would be approached now.

In response to a question about whether the council had implemented the 
recommendations and when the outline business case had last been updated, the 

Page 2



3

Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, said that this had been superceded 
by the Make or Buy review approach within the target operating model (TOM) 
process and offered to share this template with the task group.

Members discussed whether further work on scrutinising the council’s approach to 
shared and outsourced services should be a priority for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission’s 2020/21 work programme. The Head of Democracy Services, Julia 
Regan, reminded members that, following a saving that had been agreed during the 
budget process last year, there would be a reduction in scrutiny officer support from 
2.5FTE  to 2FTE during 2020/21. The Overview and Scrutiny Commission would 
therefore need to consider its priorities carefully in order to use its resources to the 
greatest effect.

The task group AGREED to receive an update report to provide information on the 
latest position in regard to implementation of the shared and outsourced services 
task group’s recommendations, details of the Make or Buy review approach and the 
extent to which this supercedes the task group’s recommendations. If the financial 
monitoring task group is re-constituted by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, it 
would expect to receive this report at its July meeting.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2, 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, introduced the report and 
outlined the overall financial position at the end of the second quarter, with a forecast 
net positive variance at the end of year of £1,478k. She said that Cabinet would 
receive a report on the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant and the proposed 
recovery plan at its meeting on 27 January.

Caroline Holland provided additional detail in response to questions:

 Cabinet will receive a report on the annual review of the Veolia contract in 
January and this will be reported subsequently to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

 savings are monitored continually and replacements are required for any that 
cannot be met

 Cabinet will consider a growth bid for the Children Schools and Families 
budget at its January meeting and the subsequent budget will be monitored 
closely to ensure that the budget is set at the right level and that outcomes are 
delivered

 The staffing establishment (page 138 onwards) shown in the iTrent column is 
higher than that shown in the budget FTE column because it includes all staff 
in posts including those for projects and maternity leave cover.

 Spend on agency staff is monitored and challenged in order to reduce this 
wherever possible. The total number of agency staff has reduced but costs 
have increased due to the specialist nature of the roles being covered. 
Standards and General Purposes Committee receive quarterly updates.

Page 3



4

 IT capacity is one of the issues being examined as part of the internal review. 
The council is currently working with BT to rollout SharePoint and Office 365.

 The Director of Corporate Services has delegated authority to sign up to the 
Londonwide council grants scheme this year – timing issues this year mean 
that the decision will not be taken by Cabinet

Miscellaneous debt update (page 122 onwards)
The Head of Revenues and Benefits, David Keppler, introduced the update and drew 
members’ attention to the increase in the net level of arrears during the second 
quarter, which had reduced slightly in subsequent months. He said that there had 
been some progress on recouping adult social care debt,  that the use of a specialist 
debt collection agency had continued to be productive and that the South London 
Legal partnership had agreed to undertake this work for an initial trial period of six 
months. He said that the level of housing benefit debt that was recovered continued 
to increase, largely due to the Department of Work and Pensions’ real time data 
matching initiative.

David Keppler provided additional information in response to questions:

 Adult social care debts include unpaid charges for services plus agreed 
charges against clients’ property

 PCN debt is for parking and moving traffic offences, one third of which relate 
to vehicles registered outside the borough.

 CCTV photos have been helpful in encouraging people to pay fines promptly. 
CCTV and ANPR has been helpful in finding vehicles against which an unpaid 
PCN is due

 The South London Fraud Service investigates misuse of Blue badges

Page 4



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Financial Task Group
Date: 
Wards: All

Subject:   Social Care Charging
Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison
Contact officer: David Keppler – Head of Revenues and Benefits

Recommendations: 
A. The Financial Task Group to note the report  
B. The Financial Task Group to identify any additional work or information required

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. At the Financial Task Group of the 4 April 2019 a report was presented on 

the specialist debt collection agency and debt factoring. 
1.2. The Task Group requested an update report to provide detail on further work 

and engagement on social care charging to include the development of 
stronger protocols and protections for disabled people being pursued by 
debt recovery for social care debts.
 

2 DETAILS
2.1. The responsibility for financial assessments of individuals accessing adult 

social care sits with the Community and Housing Department. The Council’s 
Adult Social Care Charging Policy, the current version of which dates from 
Ap
[...]
All of the Financial 
Assessment Officers in the team have welfare benefits advice training and 
will as a matter of routine offer the individual advice on benefits maximisation 
as part of the home visit process;

2.5.2 If the individual does not agree to a home visit they are given the option of 
completing the necessary documentation online, or the documentation is 
posted to them.

2.5.3 If an online or hard copy form is not returned within 14 days, or is returned 
incomplete, the individual is contacted and reminded of the importance of 
completing and returning the form.

2.5.4 If a completed online or hard copy form is not received within 28 days the 
Financial Assessment team follow the full cost procedure as detailed in the 
Council’s Charging Policy. This means that the individual is written to explain 
that the Council has assessed them as being liable for the full cost of the 
services they are receiving. This letter makes clear that the individual is still 
able to request a full financial assessment (including a home visit) if they 
wish and this will then be progressed in as timely a manner as possible.

2.5.5 Both during and after the 28 day period outlined in 2.5.3 and 2.5.4 above, 
the responsible Financial Assessment Officer will liaise with the Social 
Worker or Occupational Therapist undertaking the care assessment to 
establish whether there are any extenuating factors that impact on the 
individual’s ability to complete and return the form. This helps to ensure that 
the full cost procedure is only followed as a last resort.

2.6. It is also worth noting that for individuals who are placed in residential care 
and who own their own home the Council offers a Deferred Payment 
scheme that, subject to various qualifying criteria, means that individuals do 
not have to sell their property during their lifetime. There are currently 2 
individuals on this scheme.

2.7. Once the financial assessment is completed invoices are issued and clients 
or their representatives are expected to make payments as billed. All clients 
are encouraged to pay by direct debit and staff will at every opportunity 
promote payment by this method. In December 2019 767 invoices were 
issued and of these 347 (45.2%) paid by direct debit. Campaigns to 
encourage direct debit take up are undertaken periodically. 

2.8. As at 31 December 2019 adult social care debt was £4.693 million. As at the 
beginning of the financial year (1 April 2019) the level of debt was £4.463 
million. 

Page 6



2.9. For the period 1 October 2019 to 31 December 2019 the council raised 
invoices for £2,029,000 for Adult Social care clients. As at 18 January 2020 
there is still £645,000 or 32% unpaid. 

2.10. The debt recovery team take a sensitive approach to collecting adult social 
care debt. The standard letters are tailored to address more vulnerable 
clients and the team will look to engage with clients or representatives at the 
earliest opportunity to discuss cases and agree payment arrangements. 

2.11. Where the team fail to make contact we will often liaise with the client’s 
social worker or we will look to undertake visits to clients, but recognising 
where some clients may not have capacity. The Financial Assessment team 
also continue to liaise closely with the debt recovery team to ensure that the 
debt is recorded correctly and continue to attempt to engage with the 
individual to encourage compliance.

2.12. As a last resort the team will initiate legal proceedings to recover or secure 
debts. As previously reported the team commenced a year pilot with a 
specialist adult social care collection agency in February 2018.

2.13. As at the 30 December 2019 we had passed 34 cases totalling £1.8 million, 
the majority of which were for residential debt and there were some 
deceased estates. Of these cases 8 totalling £238,000 were returned as 
uncollectable after investigations. Another 7 cases totalling £322,000 were 
paid in full

2.14. They cu
[...]
contribution amount in writing. If no response is received, 
then the customer will be deemed to be in agreement with the new assessed 
contribution. 

A customer may request a review of a financial assessment, for example due to 
revised information or a change in their financial circumstances, at any time by 
notifying the Financial Assessments Team and providing the appropriate 
information.

8.3 Appeals

If a customer disagrees with their assessed contribution calculation, or feels that 
they have insufficient funds to contribute to their personal budget, they have the 
right to appeal. This should be done in writing to the Financial Assessments 
Team.  

Page 23



16

9. Contact Details

If someone requires this policy in easy read format, braille, large print or any 
other language, please contact us either by writing or by phone using our contact 
details below.

Financial Assessments Team
Merton Civic Centre
Morden
SM4 5DX

Tel: 020 8545 3632

Email: financial.assessment@merton.gov.uk

Page 24

mailto:financial.assessment@merton.gov.uk


Page 1  

Committee:  Financial Monitoring Task 
Group Date: 5 March 2020 
Wards: All 

 
Subject: Deep Dive Review of the Capital Programme  
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director Resources)  
Lead member: Cllr Mark Allison 
Contact officer: Zoe Church (Head of Financial Strategy and Capital) 

 
 

 

Recommendations: 
1. To review the capital programme for 2020-24 and report the task group’s findings 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 This report provides the Financial Monitoring Task Group with a copy of the 

proposed Capital Strategy to undertake a deep dive review of the Capital 
Programme 2020-24. 

2. DETAILS 
2.1 The deep dive review of the capital programme was referred to the task group by 

the Overview and Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 23 January 2019. The 
referral arose following the Commission’s discussion of the overall cost of the 
capital programme and its implications for the revenue budget. They asked 
questions about slippage and whether there was scope to further reduce the capital 
programme. 

2.2  Members discussed the potential for impacting on the capital programme beyond 
2020 and then agreed to ask the Financial Monitoring Task Group to carry out a 
deep dive review of the future capital programme. 

2.3 A short presentation will be made on the night to accompany this report. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
3.1 Not applicable. 

4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 
4.1 Not applicable. 

5. TIMETABLE 
5.1 Not applicable. 

6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
6.1 Contained within the appended report. 

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
7.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Page 2  

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY 
COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 Not applicable. 

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 Not applicable. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY 
IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 Contained in the attached report. 

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE 
TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM 
PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1 Appendix 1 - Capital Strategy 2020-24 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
12.1 Background papers held within the Resources Division 
  

Page 26



Page 3  

Appendix 1 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020-24  

1  Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 2017 local 

authorities are required to produce a capital strategy. 
 

1.2 Merton’s Capital Strategy for 2020-24 has been aligned and integrated with the 
Business Plan for the period 2020-24. The Business Plan sets out how the 
Authority’s objectives have been shaped by Merton Partnership in the 
Community Plan. The Community Plan sets out the overall vision and strategic 
direction of Merton which are embodied into five strategic themes:- 
• Children’s Trusts; 
• Health and Wellbeing Board; 
• Safer and Stronger Communities; 
• Sustainable Communities and Transpo
[...]
se variance of £459k 
Following the conclusion of discussions between the South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) and 
Veolia pursuant to the Annual Review (AR) process, which takes account of factors such as 
property growth and other contractual matters, the SLWP have proposed to the partnership 
authorities seeking permission for additional payments of which Merton’s contribution is £740k. A 
2020/21 growth item for this ongoing additional cost was presented to Cabinet on 27th January 
2020. 
 
The SLWP have also recommended an additional lump sum payment relating to the Year 2 
(2018/19) AR process, which was conducted simultaneously, of which Merton’s contribution is 
£304k.  
 
The revenue impact of the above on the 2019/20 forecast is an increase in net revenue spend of 
£366k, as the figure is being partially offset by £119k relating to capital expenditure which forms 
part of the capital programme, £410k of deductions relating to contract performance, and an agreed 
2018/19 reserve of £150k relating to this contract. 
 
Merton, in common with the rest of the country, has experienced a significant increase in fly-tipping 
and abandoned waste. The service has been handling approximately 12,000 incidents across the 
borough each year. In order to take a proactive approach to fly tipping the service has recently 
implemented a new fly-tipping strategy and agreed action plan for 2020/21. The forecast cost to 
address the increase in fly tipping is £197k for 2019/20 onwards. A 2020/21 growth item for this 
ongoing additional cost was presented to Cabinet on 27th January 2020. 
 
The section is forecasting an adverse variance on its current waste collection and street cleansing 
contract by £286k.  This is largely due to the internal debt charge of £676k for capital spend, along 
with recharges for additional services being undertaken by the service provider. 
 
The section is also forecasting an adverse variance on its employee costs by £57k, which is mainly 
due t
[...]
 year it should be noted that in 2018/19 the council was 
collecting a net debt of £111.5 million in council tax (this includes the 
GLA portion), a net debt of £94.3 million in business rates (this includes 
Business Rates Supplement) and approximately over £83 million 
raised through sundry debts.  
 

3.36 Every effort is made to collect all outstanding debts and debts are only 
written off as a last resort. The council is still collecting some council 
tax debts that are greater than 6 years old or will have secured the 
debts against properties where possible.  
 

 
4. SUNDRY DEBT COLLECTED 
 
4.1 Based on previous years performance (2013/14 to 2015/16) an 

average of £56 million invoices were raised each year and 97.9% 

Page 121



 

collected. This data is based at 31 December 2016 prior to the 
implementation of E5.  

 
4.2 Active recovery action continues to be undertaken on all outstanding 

debts. Some of the debt owed for previous years would be secured 
against a charge on the property or deferred payment arrangement.  

 
 
 
5. PROVISION FOR BAD AND DOUBTFUL DEBTS 
 
5.1 Provision has been made in the 2018/19 accounts for writing off bad 

and doubtful debts held within the ASH, E5 and Housing benefits 
systems. These provisions are £3.442m  for Accounts Receivable 
(including former ASH) miscellaneous debt and £5,890m for debt held 
in the Housing Benefits system, making a total General Fund provision 
for bad and doubtful debts of £9,332m. Clearly, every attempt is made 
to collect debts before write-off is considered. The current level of 
General Fund provision is analysed in the table below. 

 
5.2 The Council adheres to the principles of the SORP when calculating its 

provisions. Merton’s methodology is to provide on the basis of 
expected non collection using estimated collection rates for individual 
departmental debt which take account of the age of the debt.   
 
 

Provision for Bad and Doubtful Debts 
 

 

Department 

Total Provis
[...]
et 

Salary 
forecast 

Agency 
forecast 

Salary 
variance 

Agency 
variance 

Total 
variance 

  
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Education 9,309 383 7,799 933 (1,510) 549 (960) 

Social Care and Youth 
Inclusion 

7,499 510 6,052 1,851 (1,447) 1,341 (105) 

Cross Department 
budgets 

278   266   (12) 0 (12) 

Total (controllable) 17,086 893 14,117 2,784 (2,969) 1,890 (1,079) 

 

Education 

Total staffing under-spend of £960k is primarily as a result of current vacancies within the 

establishment, hence increased agency staff usage. Primary service areas attributed to the 

£548k agency adverse variance include Education Inclusion £48k, 

Policy/Planning/Performance £225k and Early Years £227k.  

As part of management action to reduce the overall in-year departmental overspend, 

recruitment to vacancies within the Early Years’ service has being delayed, resulting in a 

£720k salary under-spend. There are earmarked savings of £150k in 2020/21. 

The Policy, Planning and Performance team have recently restructured. There are currently 

five vacancies in the establishment. The service are looking to recruit in the coming months.  

Currently vacancies have been covered by agency staff in the interim.   

SEN are currently under-established. Service is undergoing a cleansing exercise in relation 

to client costs and operations therefore will be looking to recruit to vacancies in the new 

financial year. 

Other areas covering permanent vacancies with agency include Education Inclusion, 

Contracts and Procurement/School Organisation teams.   

 

Social Care and Youth Inclusion 

Page 139



The MASH and Child Protection service is struggling to recruit qualified social workers and 

have had several unsuccessful campaigns. Consequently, the service is heavily reliant on 

agency staff to undertake front door operations. As a result, there is an £745k over-spend in 

agency staff costs (included within the £1.341m). In addition, the safeguardin
[...]
 post, and agency was utilised to cover 

maternity leave in the service. 

Merton Adult Learning 

This team had one post vacant for 6 months and the new starter commenced on a lower 

scale point than budgeted. Merton Adult Learning is funded by a grant and any amount not 

spent on staff cost is allocated to other adult Learning expenditure. 

Public Health 

Public Health is currently using agency staff to cover a vacant post and for maternity cover.  

An attempt was made to recruit into the vacant post, but this was unsuccessful due to the 

grade offered.  Another recruitment drive is expected to commence in June 2020. 

Housing 

There are several posts in this area which are supported by one off grant allocations for 

specific projects.  There is also an additional issue regarding the recruitment of 

environmental health officers due to the high demand for such professionals in London thus 

to assist with current workload, and to undertake work on HMO’s licencing (Homes in 

Multiple Occupation) they are utilising agency staff. 

 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Financial 
Monitoring Task Group
Date: 5 March 2020

Subject:  Proposed work programme for 2020/21
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission 

Recommendations: 
A. That, in order to assist the Overview and Scrutiny Commission to make a decision 

on task group activity for 2020/21, the task group discuss and identify potential 
work that it would undertake if re-established by the Commission.

1 TERMS OF REFERENCE
1.1. To date, the terms of reference of the financial monitoring task group have 

been:
I. To carry out scrutiny of the council’s financial monitoring information on 

behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission;
II. To advise on other agenda items as requested by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Commission;
III. To report mi
[...]
st meeting in 
the new municipal year.

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of last meeting -  14 January 2020
	4 Social care charging
	Social Care Charging Appendix

	5 Deep dive review of the future capital programme
	Recommendations:
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
	2. DETAILS
	3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
	4. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
	5. TIMETABLE
	6. FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
	7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
	8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS
	9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
	10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
	11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
	12. BACKGROUND PAPERS
	1  Introduction
	2 Planning Infrastructure
	3  Accounting Definitions and Practices
	4 Corporate and strategic capital expenditure appraisal planning and control
	7  Asset management review
	8  Summary of estimated disposals 2020-2024
	9 Grant and Contributions Funding Capital Resources
	10 Summary of Total Resources 2020-24:
	13. Overview


	6 Financial monitoring report - Quarter 3, 2019/20
	Period 9 December 2019 FMTG Report
	Appendix 6 - P9 Progress on savings 2019-20
	Appendix 7  - P9 Progress on savings 2018-19 Red Only
	Appendix 8 - P9 Progress on savings 17-18 Red Only
	Appendix 9 - Debt Report December 2019
	2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT
	The process for collecting debt
	3. ACTION BEING TAKEN TO COLLECT OUTSTANDING DEBT


	Appendix 10 - Establishment control report Q3 2019 2020
	Appendix 10A Establishment Control as at 31 Dec 2019 zc A4 Version
	Explanatory notes
	Summary
	Corporate Services
	Children Schools & Families
	Community & Housing
	Environment & Regeneration

	Appendix 11 - Analysis of staffing spend appendix

	7 Proposed work programme for 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
5 MARCH 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.25 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Stephen Crowe(in the Chair), Nigel Benbow, 

Natasha Irons, Paul Kohler and Peter Southgate

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Roger Kershaw (Assistant Director of 
Resources), David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits) 
and Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Ed Gretton and Councillor Owen Pritchard.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING -  14 JANUARY 2020 (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Matters arising - Bishopford Road Bridge – no update, the council is still awaiting the results of the 
structural engineers’ report (carry forward to next meeting).

4 SOCIAL CARE CHARGING (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel welcomed Michael Turner, Policy and Strategy Manager for Merton CIL, to the meeting. 

Keith Burns, Head of Commissioning and Market Development, gave an opening overview of the 
Financial Assessment process. Keith explained that it is understood that service users can have 
difficulties with completing the paperwork but home visits are offered regularly and engagement 
with the service user is our priority. The full cost is implemented to safeguard the Councils interests. 

Michael Turner summarised his briefing note for the group; 
 Would like to work toward a position where there is no charge for home care (similar to 

Hammersmith & Fulham Council).
 The Disability Related Expenditure disregard has been £10 for ten years which is not a 

sufficient allowance. This figure is too low and does not reflect the true cost of extra items 
that are required. 

David Keppler (Head of Revenues and Benefits) provided additional information in response to 
further questions;

 The Debt Recovery team also attempt engagement with the service user. 
 Cases are passed to Merton’s legal team or a specialist debt collector only as a last resort. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 Case are scrutinised at six weekly meetings with the Directors of Corporate Services and 
Community and Housing.

 The Council does look to recover legal fees but there have been instances when the Council 
has footed the fees (no assets, debt can’t be recovered etc.)

 A Financial Assessment can be conducted at any point during the process, the timeframe 
never expires. 

 The Debt Recovery system is unable to report on the Homecare/Residential split, however 
we have requested our accountancy colleague work it out manually. 

 When benchmarked with other Local Authorities, Merton is mid-range in terms of debt (4.4 
million) 

 Action: David Keppler will bring data along to the next task group meeting with the debt 
report. 

Action: Keith Burns agreed to provide details of the minimum and maximum payments, in response 
to a query about the average payment amount. 
Action: Keith Burns agreed that there is scope to look at increasing the £10 DRE disregard and will 
look at reviewing this figure with Michael Turner (Merton CIL). 

5 DEEP DIVE REVIEW OF THE FUTURE CAPITAL PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Assistant Director of Resources, Roger Kershaw, introduced the report. 
The Head of Business Planning, Zoe Church, gave a presentation explaining the definition of capital 
expenditure, the key documents (Capital strategy and the Treasury Management strategy) grants, 
CIL/Section 106 and forecast funding. 

Zoe Church and Caroline Holland provided additional details in response to questions:
 The Neighbourhood CIL bidding process occurs annually. 
 Action: Caroline Holland will circulate further details to the group including ward allocation, 

minimum bid details and broadcast details.
 The 4 million for fleet vehicles was a contractual agreement with the South London Waste 

Partnership. Purchased vehicles are estimated to last eight years. 
 Merton has not borrowed externally since 2007. Main borrower is PWLB.

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 3, 2019/20 (Agenda Item 
6)

The Director of Corporate Services, Caroline Holland, outlined the overall financial position at the end 
of the third quarter and provided additional detail in response to questions:

 The turnover is 12% due to high agency (long term) in Legal and Children’s, Schools and 
Families. 

 Dedicated Schools Grant - We are awaiting CIPFA guidance in the new financial year. 
Reserves were set aside to offset this but there is still an ongoing dialogue about whether it 
should be separate to the general fund.

 The undelivered Environment and Regeneration savings are due to the delay in the 
implementation of the parking charges.

7 PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2020/21 (Agenda Item 7)



3

The task group discussed potential items for the coming year, should the task group continue. 

 Potential item for July – Make or Buy review
 Capital Budget programme could be scheduled for November 2020 or March 2021.
 Adult Social Care – Debt follow up
 Refresh of the Target Operating Models (to be combined with service plans)


